AD74122
a
REV. PrG   1/03
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD pre-
cautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Range Package
AD74122YRU -40ºC to +105ºC RU-20
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
(TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
AVDD, DVDD2 to AGND, DGND
 –0.3 V to +3.0 V
DVDD1 to AGND, DGND -0.3 V to +4.5 V
AGND to DGND  –0.3 V to +0.3 V
Digital I/O Voltage to DGND  –0.3 V to DVDD1 + 0.3 V
Operating Temperature Range
 Automotive (Y Version)  –40°C to +105°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature 150°C
TEMPERATURE RANGE
Parameter Min Max Unit
Specifications Guaranteed -40 +105 ºC
Storage -65 +150 ºC
20 Lead TSSOP, θJA Thermal Impedance 150.4°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering
   Vapour Phase (60 sec) 215°C
   Infrared (15 sec) 220°C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational sections
of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating condi-
tions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AD74122
–6–  REV.PrG
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Mnemonic I/O Description
1 DCLK I/O Data Port Serial Clock
2 DIN I Data Port Serial Data Input. The state of DIN on the rising edge of RESET
determines the operating mode of the interface, see Data Port Interface section for
more information
3 DFS I/O Data Port Frame Synchronisation signal
4 DOUT O Data Port Serial Data Output
5 RESET I Powerdown/Reset Input
6 AVDD Analog Power Supply Connection
7 CAPN2 Filter Capacitor for Channel 2 (Right Channel) Negative
8 CAPP2 Filter Capacitor for Channel 2 (Right Channel) Positive
9 VOUTL O Analog Output - Left Channel
10 VINR I Analog Input - Right Channel
11 VINL I Analog Input - Left Channel
12 VOUTL O Analog Output - Right Channel
13 CAPP1 Filter Capacitor for Left Channel (Positive)
14 CAPN1 Filter Capacitor for Left Channel (Negative)
15 REFCAP I/O Internal Reference Decoupling Capacitor - Can also be used for connection
of an external reference
16 AGND Analog Ground Connection
17 DGND Digital Ground Connection
19 DVDD2 Digital Power Supply Connection  (Core)
19 DVDD1 Digital Power Supply Connection (Interface)
20 MCLK I External Master Clock Input
PIN CONFIGURATION
20-Lead TSSOP
(RU-20)